RO e nsmow TN

‘w*@ SOUTHLUEST GAS CORPORATION

Arizona Corporation Commission

DOCKETED
JAN 31 201

January 28, 2011

Docket Control Office

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street G-01551A-11-0052
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2996

Subject:  Application of Southwest Gas Corporation for Approval to Revise the
Rate Collected through the Demand-Side Management Adjustor
Mechanism

Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest) herewith submits for filing an original

and thirteen (13) copies of its Application for Approval to Revise the Rate
Collected through the Demand-Side Management Adjustor Mechanism, in

accordance with Decision No. 60352, dated August 29, 1997, in Docket No. G-
01551A-96-0596.
Respectfully submitted,

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

By: @JMA.
Debra S. Gallo

c: Mr. Steven Olea, ACC
Ms. Jodi Jerich, RUCO

Ms. Janice Alward, Legal Division
Mr. Dan Pozefsky RUCO

- = -
o = D
Gl e N
'ﬁi{:‘f’; = O
—i C.‘.‘,, L 143]
oo -
a° <
o U m
T pomm—l
AT I
r::. L ,,,,, —

- )

5241 Spring Mountain Road / Las Vegas, Nevada 89150-0002
P.O. Box 98510 / Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 / (702) 876-7011
www.swgas.com


http://www.swgas.com

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS

GARY PIERCE, Chairman
BRENDA BURNS
SANDRA D. KENNEDY
PAUL NEWMAN

BOB STUMP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION | DOCKET NO. G-01551A-11-
OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
FOR APPROVAL TO REVISE THE RATE APPLICATION
COLLECTED THROUGH ITS DEMAND-
SIDE MANAGEMENT ADJUSTOR
MECHANISM

APPLICATION OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION FOR
APPROVAL TO REVISE THE RATE COLLECTED THROUGH THE DEMAND-SIDE
MANAGEMENT ADJUSTOR MECHANISM

Introduction

1. Southwest Gas Corporation hereby submits its application to the Arizona
Corporation Commission respectfully requesting approval to revise the rate collected through the
demand-side management adjustor mechanism from $0.00200 cents per therm to $0.00345 cents
per therm. -Southwest Gas believes this revision is appropriate as it best reflects the costs it
anticipates incurring during the proposed rate effective period from April 1, 2011 through March
31, 2012.

2. Southwest Gas is a corporation qualified to transact intrastate business and is in good
standing under the laws of the state of Arizona. Southwest Gas is engaged in the retail
transmission, distribﬁtion, transportation, and sale of natural gas for domestic, commercial,

agricultural, and industrial uses to approximately 1.8 million customers in the states of Arizona,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

California, and Nevada. Southwest Gas’ corporate offices are located at 5241 Spring Mountain
Road, P.O. Box 98510, Las Vegas, Nevada 8§9193-8510.

3. Southwest Gas is a public utility in the state of Arizona and is subject to the
Commission’s jurisdiction with respect to its prices and terms of natural gas service to retail
customers in Arizona pursuant to the applicable sections of Article XV of the Arizona Constitution
and the applicable chapters of Title 40 of the Arizona Revised Statutes. Southwest Gas currently
provides natural gas service to approximately 980,000 customers in ten counties in the state of

Arizona, including Cochise, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, La Paz, Maricopa, Mohave, Pima, Pinal, and

Yuma.
4. Communications regarding this filing should be addressed to:
Justin Lee Brown, Esq. ‘ Debra Gallo
Assistant General Counsel Director/Government & State
Southwest Gas Corporation Regulatory Affairs
P.O. Box 98510 Southwest Gas Corporation
Las Vegas, Nevada 8§9193-8510 P.O. Box 98510
Telephone No. (702) 876-7183 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
E-mail: justin.brown@swgas.com Telephone No. (702) 876-7163
E-mail: debra.gallo@swgas.com
Background

5. The Commission issued Decision No. 60352 approving a settlement in Southwest
Gas’ 1996 general rate case, which included the establishment of a demand-side management
(DSM) adjustor mechanism, whereby Southwest Gas would file a request each year to set the DSM
adjustor rate to recover the projected costs of its Commission-approved DSM and conservation and
energy-efficiency programs. Staff and Southwest Gas collaborated on a process in which
Southwest Gas would file its request by the end of January to enable Staff sufficient time to perform

its analysis for a rate adjustment. The revised rate is to become effective April 1 of each year.



http://justin.brown(ii>,swaas.com
mailto:debra.gallo@,swgas.com

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

6. Southwest Gas filed a request February 2, 2010 in Docket No. 10-0040 secking to
revise the DSM adjustor rate effective the first billing cycle in April 2010. The Commission’s
Utilities Division Staff filed a memorandum March 16, 2010 recommending a rate of $0.00200 per
therm to reflect projected 2010 DSM spending levels of $3,069,300 and an over-collection in the
DSM bank balance of ($2,026,032) at the end of 2009. Staff’s recommendation was based upon an
attempt to minimize the possibility of an over-collection in consideration of anticipated program
spending levels.

7. At an open meeting conducted March 31 and April 1, 2010, the Commission issued
Decision No. 71643 whereby it authorized Southwest Gas to reset its adjustor rate to the currently
effective rate of $0.00200 per therm. The Commission further ordered Southwest Gas to file a
proposed energy efficiency revolving loan fund for its customers by July 30, 2010:

8. Southwest Gas filed its Application Requesting Approval of Southwest Gas
Corporation’s Residential Energy-Efficient Consumer Products Financing Program in compliance
with Decision No. 71643 July 30, 2010. The Commission has yet to issue a decision on the
company’s proposal.

Request To Revise the DSM Adjustor Mechanism Rate

9. In accordance with Decision No. 60352 Southwest Gas hereby requests to revise its
DSM adjustor mechanism rate to reflect Southwest Gas’ projected conservation and energy-
efficiency program costs of $4,826,000 for the rate effective period of April 1, 2011 through March
31, 2012.

10. Currently Southwest Gas has seven Commission-approved conservation and energy-
efficiency programs with approved budgets for each program totaling $4,776,000. The programs

and their approved budgets are as follows: ENERGY STAR® HOME program - $950,000; Low-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Income Energy Conservation program - $650,000; Consumer Products program - $700,000;
Commercial Equipment program - $1,111,000; Large Commercial Energy-Efficient Boiler Program
- $650,000; Tecimology Information Center program - $15,000; and Distributed Generation
program - $700,000.

11. Notwithstanding the current economic conditions, Southwest Gas continues to
improve the level of customer participation in its programs. In calendar years 2008 and 2009
Southwest Gas spent a total of $939,293 and $1,405,762, respectively, on Commission-approved
conservation and energy-efficiency programs. Southwest Gas was able to slightly increase
participation levels in 2010 and spent $1,408,190. While Southwest Gas has continued to make
considerable improvement in getting retailers to stock qualifying energy-efficient equipment,
increasing customer participation levels, and developing new and revised energy efficiency
programs, Southwest Gas anticipates that the continued poor economic conditions will likely limit
participation in its programs in 2011.

12. Southwest Gas anticipates spending close to $4.8 million dollars during the rate
effective period — April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, which consists of its current Commission-
approved conservation and energy-efficiency program budget levels and the anticipated costs of its
pending proposed residential energy-efficient consumer products financing program. Given the
totality of the circumstances, Southwest Gas believes $4,826,000 best reflects the projected level of
conservation and energy-efficiency spending during the rate effective period.

13. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the computation of the proposed rate for the DSM
adjustor mechanism. As reflected in Exhibit A, Southwest Gas anticipates spending $4,826,000
during the rate effective period (which includes costs associated with the pending energy-efficiency

revolving loan fund). Southwest Gas had an over-collection of ($2,577,916) as of December 31,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2010. However, when estimated recoveries from January 2011 to March 2011 of ($461,295) are
considered, net of the estimated accruals for that time period of $3 52,048, the total over-collection
as of April 1, 2011 grows to ($2,687,163). Comparing the estimated over-collection of
($2,687,163) to the expected spending level for the next 12 months of $4,826,000, results in an
anticipated ending bank balance of $2,138,837 at December 31, 2011 — which is used to calculate
the resulting proposed DSM adjustor mechanism rate of $0.00345 cents per therm.

14. For illustrative purposes only, since the monthly gas cost amount will change in the
interim period, attached hereto as Exhibit B is a proposed tariff sheet that illustrates the effective
sales rate if the Commission approves Southwest Gas’ proposed revisions to its DSM adjustor
mechanism rate.

Summary and Conclusion

15. Based upon the foregoing, Southwest Gas respectfully requests that the Commission

find that $4,826,000 best reflects the projected spending level for its 2011 conservation and energy-

efficiency programs for purposes of calculating the DSM adjustor mechanism rate.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

16. Southwest Gas further requests that the Commission issue an order authorizing it to

revise its DSM surcharge mechanism rate from the current amount of $0.00200 cents per therm to

$0.00345 cents per therm.

DATED this 28th January 2011.

Respectfully submitted by,
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

L

A

?fﬁsﬁn e

‘Brown, Esq.

5241 Spring Mountain Road

P.O. Box 98510

Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
Telephone No. (702) 876-7183
Facsimile No. (702) 252-7283
E-mail: justin.brown@swgas.com

Attorney for Southwest Gas Corporation



mailto:ustin.brown@,swgas.com

N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
19

21
\ 22
23

24

ORIGINAL and 13 COPIES of
the foregoing filed this ‘ﬁm day
of January 2011, with:

Docket Supervisor

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

COPIES of the foregoing

served by regular mail and/or e-mail
this zlm day of January

2011 on:

Janice Alward, Esq.

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION

1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
jalward@azcc.gov

Dan Pozefsky

Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007

dpozefsky@azruco.gov

Lo nduinsy

an employee of Southwest Gaitorporation



mailto:jalward@,azcc.gov

EXHIBIT A



DSM Surcharge
Sheet 1 of 6

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
ARIZONA
CALCULATION OF DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT (DSM) SURCHARGE

Line Line
No. Description Therms Amounts No.
(a) ()] (c)
1 2011 Projected Program Costs $4,776,000 1

(Pursuant to Decision No. 70665,
Docket No. G-0551A-07-0504)

Proposed Residential Energy-Efficient Consumer
2 Products Financing Program 50,000 2

Adjustments to calculate new DSM Surcharge

3 DSM Balancing Account Balance @ December 31, 2010 2,577,916) 3
4 Estimated Surcharge Recoveries, January - March, 2011 (461,295) 4
5 Estimated Surcharge Accruals, January - March, 2011 [1] 352,048 5
6 Adjusted Total 2,138,837 6
7 DSM Therms applicable to Surcharge [2] 619,588,669 7
8 DSM Surcharge Rate Per Therm $ 0.00345 8

[11 2010 Expenditures divided by 4 (See Sheet 3).
[2] 2010 Volumes (See Sheet 5).



DSM Surcharge
Sheet 3 of 6

€L 06L'80V'L$S 19S°.SY $ 008 $ €0SivL § <202v9 0§ €60'CL $ 2LTEVE $  6.G'V.LE $ [eol ¢l
Zl  659'v9Z LoL's Gz8 ¥€0'C 125'v€ - 18v°201 629l oLoz-leqwiseg 2|
Ll 0v9'0LL (s¥1'/6) 966°C 9/9'6 S61'6C 0002 8oLzl 0s2'112 0L0Z-1eqwanoN ||
0l  ¢ve'es G06'S 86.°L 19982 344 - 9c1'91 - 0L0Z-12q00 0L
6 9518 06E'P 00¢ 868°0L X - Les'ey - oLoz-1eqweldes 6
8  L..'6S 00.'8 - T - - 09.'¥S (r11'8) oLozgIsnbny g
. 09Z'pL ¥S¥'s 6LS ge’ - 6 S¥S'. - oLoz-AInp 2
9 869792 S02'901 z50°L y15'6¢ - ¥80°L1 £yl 8e 00204 oLoz-sunt 9
S I¥5'pSe 117602 182 ¥65'C¢ - - 110'CL 81l oLoz-fepy g
v 8ve's - - 0.6 - - 8/2', - 0L0Z-NdY ¥
€  086'0¥L 961'601 692 £0€'12 - - z12'sz (000°'s1) oL0z-uyoleyy ¢
Z  Zsik'ool 81Z'001 - - - - (99) - 0L0z-fenigey ¢
b 9gl'te ¢ - $ - ¢ 669 $ - $ - $ LyB'6L $ 009 $ oL0z-Aenuer |
0] (y) (8) ® (3) (p) (9) (a) (e)

‘ON lejo| sajeqay Jamod aleqay isjiog RWB8D SoWOH uolleAlasuod :o_un_._owmn_ ‘ON
aunn EwEa_s_um pue ume EOEQ_:UN JUSDIH uojjeuliojuj jo)}ag >m._wcm [l

fousioyg  paulqwo)  Aousioig -AB1aug ABojouyda § Jauaalo aWooU| MO

-ybiH -ybiH |e1218WWwon) : jsuews
|enuspisay [1=]teR =11 Ve g] mm._mu_

0102 ¥39IN3030 A3ANT SHLINONW-IATIML IHL HOd

HLNOW A9 SFTANLIANIdX3

SINVHOO0Yd ADN3IJI443 ADHINT ANV NOILVAYUISNOD ANV NSd
VNOZIRIVY
NOLLVHOdY0D SvO 1SIMHLNOS




DSM Surcharge

Sheet 4 of 6
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
ARIZONA
DSM AND CONSERVATION AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS
FOR TWELVE-MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011
Total
Line Projected Line
No. Program Costs No.
(a) (b)
Projected Costs by program
1 Low Income Energy Conservation $ 650,000 1
2 Smarter Greener Better Homes 950,000 2
3 Technology Information Center 15,000 3
4 Large Commercial Energy-Efficient Boiler 650,000 4
5 Commercial High-Efficiency Equipment Rebate 1,111,000 5
6 Combined Heat and Power 700,000 6
7 Residential High-Efficiency Equipment Rebates 700,000 7
8 Sub Total $ 4,776,000 8
Proposed Residential Energy-Efficient Consumer
9 Products Financing Program $ 50,000 9
10 Projected Program Total Cost $ 4,826,000 10




DSM Surcharge
Sheet 5 of 6

8l 699'885'619 €V9'9/6'C. 8/8'/b6'LY 82G0GL'LE 869'LOV6Z P60 /.ZZ8Z 6GO0BE0E 8. GJ6FE 00£80L Ly 22 EZlcS  v06/GLG.  LOP0SZE8  666'862'TL leloL
L 86ELB6CL  £81'GZY'9 §20'092°2 £8£'8€5'0 LLO'vLY'S 220'6¥S'S 009°€¥0'S ZEEPIY'S 8/8'6£2'S 69.°180'9 901°€22'9 292'620'9 /28'e9l’L dwex3
9L 825'859'/1 999°6¥G 68€'€82'2 G66'SSL'T 2580291 £ze'ees’l 8LE029'L 685'985'1 190700t 625'G4S'L LLY'SOT L ¥5.°L86 G/0'12E’t 02008t
gL 9J2'sze'TL 805'82L'L vS6'GLL L ¥8Z'291°L 166'G80°L 6E5'96L°L 6/2'682 025'268 681'668 /¥8'866 Z51'9¢6 0Z1'896 2£8'0v1°L a6102¢
¥ 81820 859'89 181'82 $50'8S £9¢e'6y §25'GE Wwr'le S6£'6S £06'€S ¥6.'SS 8.e'0L 615'0L 109'6. 18008t
€L 5802002 165'StL 8ve'09lL z9c'09L 8vg'o9L yeg'18L vr0'LSL 629'221 $0L'22L 180°891 126'v8L TAA ] 980'c.L 1v002¢
ZL  8S6'L1S'2 600'S¥2 6z2'see 180'002 £89'88l szv'see Zip'e9l 125'Le2 099'022 2£8'212 88z'cee z56'zyi 568'C12 1£002¢
1L 28L'ss6'vl 0£6'79L'Z 989'506'} 098'056 £SH'6¥S 982'0b¥ 905'82y z8l'e6y oLv'LL8 L08'e8lL'L 609'889'L gve'oss’t 119'98¢'2 1200t
0L §59'69Z'Z 821202 11£'v02 6v'LZe 120's81 80'96L 616'€81 26.'181 6v.'281 ¥0L'vLL 09Z'L91L 060'921 286'061 S200bY
6 ¥oL'lze'e zz5'82e ¥82'662 6cl'ate 806'06¢ yre'voe 182'002 9€2'692 908'8¥2 002'tee 265'0¥2 160’662 56.'261 09209¢
8 812'129') vii'ovl 890'PiL £52'051 v6.'syl eL6'LlL 042'1S1L 686'cyl 09¥'shi 06g'L b 6£6'821 9/8'12l [AX VAN 10209¢
L ol0'sve 685'J/ ol¥'est £15'9zZ1L - - - - - - - - 8vy'ol avioly
9  090'2£9'2 102'908 8Y5'LE9 £81 ‘061 zze'aly G/8'86¢ 160'€85 525'60. 182'65. 89%'089 £29'el.L S51'9.29 286'90L 4.c02p
S 0ve'L68C §ee'122 9£8'822 1£8°2€2 91Z'89z L0Z'1¥2 £9'622 veg'1ez 8£1'852 €91'192 76.'652 806'022 LE€'95C 4,602t
v  989'ov0'c yre'6llL 12v'961 £/6'991 8le'6ce 209'20¢ zZie'sie pLe'eoe /60'0LE ¥8L'29z §8€'062 6L2'y92 Sre'sle 1valey
€ 085912t /91204 Go1'604 88Z'tv01 280211 26106 920'G6 ovo'sol 7.9'06 £89'v6 9Ge'zLL £8/'66 L2y'v0L lsoozy
Z \s¥'szy 698'2Y 290'9p zhL'op e8e'oy 692'12 050'se 09l'Le 8vp'oT 88Y'SY 8z0'8sl zee'se 061 '8¢ 1eoozy
jejol 01-92@Q 0L-AON 01120 oL-dag oL-bny oL-ine oL-unp oL-Aeiy oL-ldy oL-ren 0i-g34 olL-uepr SRENT)
dwaxg
L /90°085'269 9Z8'LOY'6.L €06°l0.'6F LLB'889'.€  60L'GE6'PE  OLL'9LLEE  BSZYZY'SE  080°06E°0y 8/L'8PE'OF  186'40Z'8S  OLO'LEV'L8  €22'6.2'68  LIE166'S0L  suudy)
_ (w) n (1) ()] (® ()] (B) () (2) (p) (0) () (e)
"ON lejop, 01-98Q 0L-AON 0L-1P0 0}-das oL-bny oL-np ol-unp olL-Aepy 0l-dy oL-ten 04-9°4 ol-uer
aun

JOYUVHIUNS WSA O1 318VIITddV STNNTOA
VNOZIEV
NOLLYYOd¥0D SV9 LS3IMHLNOS

81

l

.oz
aun




DSM Surcharge

Sheet 6 of 6
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
ARIZONA
MONTHLY PROGRAM ACCOUNT ACTIVITY
Line Line
No. Description Expenditures  Recoveries Interest  Refunds Balance No.
(a) (b) (¢ (d) (e) U]
1 Ending Balance, per books, 12/31/2009 $(2,026,032) 1
2  January-2010 $ 21,136 % (417,286) $ (625) $(87,288) $(2,510,095) 2
3  February-2010 100,152 (350,271) (732) - (2,760,946) 3
4  March-2010 140,980 (316,549) (805) - (2,937,320) 4
5  Apri-2010 8,248 (161,189) (979) - (3,091,240) 5
6 May-2010 254,547 (82,335) (1,159) - (2,920,187) 6
7  June-2010 262,698 (69,748) (900) - (2,728,137) 7
8  July-2010 14,260 (60,162) (728) - (2,774767) 8
9  August-2010 59,771 (55,918) (671) - (2,771,585) 9
10 September-2010 58,156 (58,604) (601) - (2,772,634) 10
11 October-2010 52,943 (62,101) (601) - (2,782,393) 11
12 November-2010 170,640 (83,434) (5633) - (2,695,720) 12
13 December-2010 264,659 (146,293) (562) - (2,577,916) 13
14  Annual Total $ 1,408,190 $(1,863,890) $(8,896) $(87,288) $(2,577,916) 14




EXHIBIT B



SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
P.O. Box 98510

PROPOSED TARIFF SHEET

Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 A.C.C. Sheet No. 13

Arizona Division Canceling A.C.C. Sheet No. 13

STATEMENT OF RATES
EFFECTIVE SALES RATES APPLICABLE TO ARIZONA SCHEDULES ¥#

(Continued)
3 Currently
Delivery Rate Monthly Effective
Description Charge Adjustment Gas Cost Tariff Rate
G-80 — Natural Gas Engine 6/
Gas Service
Basic Service Charge per Month:
Off-Peak Season (October—March) $ .00 $ .00
Peak Season (April-September) $ 125.00 $ 125.00
Commodity Charge per Therm:
All Usage $ 19069 $ .00523 $ .59653 $ 79245

2/

4/

5/

1/ Al charges are subject to adjustment for any applicable taxes or governmental impositions.

Customers taking transportation service will pay the Basic Service Charge, the Commodity
Charge per Therm less the Monthly Gas Cost, and Demand Charge, if applicable, of the
Currently Effective Tariff Rate for each meter included in the transportation service agreement,
plus an amount of $.00686 per therm for distribution shrinkage as defined in Rule No. 1 of this
Arizona Gas Tariff. The shrinkage charge shall be updated annually effective May 1. For
customers converting from sales service, an additional amount equal to the currently effective
Gas Cost Balancing Account Adjustment will be assessed for a period of 12 months.

The Rate Adjustment applicable to each tariff rate schedule includes the following components:

G-10, G-11, G-15,
G-5, G-6, G-25, G-40, G-45,
G-20 G-55, G-60, G-75 G-80 G-30, B-1 Adjustment Date

Low Income Ratepayer Assistance $ 01222 N/A N/A N/A May 1
Demand Side Management .00345 $ .00345 $ .00345 N/A 1st Bill Cycle in April
Gas Research Fund .00103 .00103 .00103 N/A May 1
Department of Transportation .00075 .00075 .00075 $ .00075 March 1
Gas Cost Balancing Account (.08000) (.08000) N/A N/A As Required
Total Rate Adjustment $ (.06255) $ (.07477) $ .00523 $ .00075

The total monthly demand charge is equal to the unit rate shown muiltiplied by the customer’s
billing determinant.

The charges for Schedule No. G-55 are subject to adjustment for applicable state and federal
taxes on fuel used in motor vehicles.

The gas cost for this rate schedule shall be updated seasonally, April 1 and October 1 of each
year.

Issued by

Issued On January 31, 2011 John P. Hester Effective April 6, 2011
Docket No. Senior Vice President Decision No.




	201 1 Projected Program Costs
	2 Products Financing Program
	DSM Balancing Account Balance @ December
	Estimated Surcharge Recoveries January - March
	Estimated Surcharge Accruals January - March 201 1 [I]
	6 Adjusted Total
	DSM Therms applicable to Surcharge [2]
	[I] 2010 Expenditures divided by 4 (See Sheet
	[2] 201 0 Volumes (See Sheet
	FOR TWELVE-MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER

	Low Income Energy Conservation $
	Smarter Greener Better Homes
	Technology Information Center
	Large Commercial Energy-Efficient Boiler
	Commercial High-Efficiency Equipment Rebate
	Combined Heat and Power
	Residential High-Efficiency Equipment Rebates
	1 Ending Balance per books 12/31/2009 $
	$ 21,136 $ 417,286) $ (625) 87,288) 2,510,095)
	February-201
	March-201
	April-201
	May-201
	June-201

